

THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

No. F082357

GHOST GOLF, INC., DARYN COLEMAN, SOL Y LUNA MEXICAN
CUISINE, and NIEVES RUBIO,

Petitioners,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, in his official capacity as Governor of California,
XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of
California, SANDRA SHEWRY, in her official capacity as Acting Director
of the California Department of Public Health, ERICA S. PAN, in her
official capacity as Acting State Public Health Officer,

Respondents.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Fresno County
(Case No. 20CECG03170, Honorable D. Tyler Tharpe, Judge)

**APPELLANTS'
OPENING BRIEF**

LUKE A. WAKE, No. 264647
DANIEL M. ORTNER, No. 329866
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
Email: LWake@pacificlegal.org
Email: DOrtner@pacificlegal.org

*Attorneys for Petitioners
Ghost Golf, Inc., et al.*

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

State of California, Court of Appeal, Fifth Appellate District

Court of Appeal Case Number: **F082357**
Superior Court Case Number: **20CECG03170**

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State bar number, and address):

Luke A. Wake, No. 264647, Daniel M. Ortner, No. 329866, Pacific Legal Foundation, 930 G Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

TELEPHONE NO.: **(916) 419-7111** FAX NO. (Optional): **(916) 419-7747**

E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): **LWake@pacificlegal.org**

ATTORNEY FOR (Name): **Petitioners Golf Ghost, et al.**

APPELLANT/PETITIONER: **Ghost Golf, Inc., et al.**

RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: **Gavin Newsom, et al.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION.....	13
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	15
LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	24
ARGUMENT	26
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS.....	29
A. The Emergency Services Act Does Not Authorize the Governor to Dictate Generally Applicable Rules Restricting Business.....	29
B. An Expansive Reading of Section 8627 Violates the Non-Delegation Doctrine.....	32
i. The Police Power Is the Legislature’s Power to Make Law and Cannot Be Delegated to the Governor	33
ii. If Section 8627 Truly Grants All the Police Power of the State to the Governor, Then It Allows Him to Set Fundamental Policy	35
iii. If Section 8627 Truly Grants All the Police Power of the State to the Governor, Then It Does Not Provide Adequate Guidance.....	38
iv. Section 8627 Lacks Requisite Safeguards Under the Governor’s Open-Ended Construction.....	42
v. This Court Must Enforce the Non-Delegation Doctrine Because the Legislature Faces a Natural Incentive to Delegate on Difficult Issues Which Undermines Democratic Accountability	47

C.	CDPH Lacks Statutory Authority to Issue Generally Applicable Rules Restricting Business Activity.....	52
i.	The Blueprint Regime Is Not an Exercise of the Quarantine or Isolation Power	53
ii.	Section 120140 Does Not Authorize General Business Regulation	57
iii.	The Public Health Code Violates the Non-Delegation Doctrine If It Authorizes the Blueprint Regime	60
III.	THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES FAVORS AN INJUNCTON.....	62
A.	The Plaintiffs Have No Adequate Legal Remedy.....	62
B.	The Superior Court Committed Legal Error in Assessing the Balance of Hardship	63
C.	The Superior Court’s Balance of the Equities Was Arbitrary and Capricious Given the Narrow Relief Requested	68
	CONCLUSION	70
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	71
	DECLARATION OF SERVICE.....	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	38
<i>Application of Halko</i> , 246 Cal. App. 2d 553 (Ct. App. 1966).....	57
<i>Alaska v. Fairbanks N. Star Borough</i> , 736 P.2d 1140 (Alaska 1987)	39
<i>Am. Distilling Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 55 Cal. App. 2d 799 (1942)	32
<i>Amalgamated Meat Cutters & Butcher Workmen of N. Am., AFL-CIO v. Connally</i> , 337 F. Supp. 737 (D.D.C. 1971).....	45
<i>Ex parte Arata</i> , 52 Cal. App. 380 (1921)	56
<i>Bailey v. Pritzker</i> , No. 5-20-0148, 2020 WL 2116566 (Ill. App. Ct. May 1, 2020)	63
<i>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 129 (1976)	33, 42, 62
<i>Brown v. Chiang</i> , 198 Cal. App. 4th 1203 (2011)	22
<i>California State Auto Ass’n Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Downey</i> , 96 Cal. App. 2d 876 (1950)	36, 62
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)	45
<i>Ex parte Cannon</i> , 167 Cal. 142 (1914)	59
<i>Carter v. Pultre Home Corp.</i> , 52 Cal. App. 5th 571 (2020)	28, 29
<i>In re Certified Questions From United States Dist. Court, W. Dist. of Michigan, S. Div., No. 161492</i> , No. 161492, 2020 WL 5877599 (Mich. Oct. 2, 2020)	35, 40, 42, 44
<i>Clean Air Constituency v. California State Air Res. Bd.</i> , 11 Cal. 3d 801 (1974)	36, 62
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	52
<i>Cotta v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 157 Cal. App. 4th 1550 (2007)	34

<i>Cty. of Butler v. Wolf</i> , No. 2:20-CV-677, 2020 WL 5510690 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 14, 2020)	46, 63
<i>Ex parte Culver</i> , 187 Cal. 437 (1921)	23, 54
<i>Dep't of Alcoholic Beverage Control v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Bd.</i> , 71 Cal. App. 4th 1518 (1999)	60
<i>Ex parte Dillon</i> , 44 Cal. App. 239 (1919)	56
<i>Elkhorn Baptist Church v. Brown</i> , No. 20CV17482, 2020 WL 2532528 (Or. Cir. May 18, 2020)	63
<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. California</i> , 175 Cal. App. 3d 494 (1985)	30
<i>First Baptist Church v. Kelly</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 1078 (D. Kan. 2020)	63
<i>Friedman v. Friedman</i> , 20 Cal. App. 4th 876 (1993), <i>as modified on denial of reh'g</i> (Dec. 27, 1993)	64
<i>G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm'n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)	69
<i>Garamendi v. Exec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 17 Cal. App. 4th 504 (1993)	27
<i>Gaylord v. City of Pasadena</i> , 175 Cal. 433 (1917)	36
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 1118 (2017)	33, 39, 41-42
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	35
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	49, 51-52
<i>Haraguchi v. Superior Court</i> , 43 Cal. 4th 706 (2008)	29
<i>Hewitt v. State Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 148 Cal. 590 (1906)	35
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	48, 51
<i>IT Corp. v. County of Imperial</i> , 35 Cal. 3d 63 (1983)	27, 64-65
<i>Jew Ho v. Williamson</i> , 103 F. 10 (N.D. Cal. Cir. Ct. 1900)	55-56
<i>Ex parte Junqua</i> , 10 Cal. App. 602 (1909)	33

<i>King v. Meese</i> , 43 Cal. 3d 1217 (1987).....	65-67
<i>Kramer v. Traditional Escrow, Inc.</i> , 56 Cal. App. 5th 13 (2020)	28
<i>Kugler</i> , 69 Cal. 2d at 384	62
<i>Kugler v. Yokam</i> , 69 Cal. 2d 371 (Cal. 1968)	33, 41
<i>Michigan v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	39
<i>Nat’l Tax-Limitation Comm. v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 8 Cal. Rptr. 3d 4 (2003)	44
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	52
<i>On Fire Christian Center, Inc. v. Fischer</i> , 453 F.Supp.3d 901 (W.D. Ky. 2020).....	63
<i>Pac. Legal Found. v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> , 29 Cal. 3d 101 (1981)	31
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	38
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 792 (2017)	32
<i>People v. Nash</i> , 52 Cal. App. 5th 1041 (2020), review filed (Sept. 10, 2020).....	48
<i>People v. Scott</i> , 58 Cal. 4th 1415	54
<i>People’s Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. State Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 110 Cal. App. 2d 696 (1952)	38, 62
<i>In re Peppers</i> , 189 Cal. 682 (1922).....	35
<i>Pinto Lake MHP LLC v. Cty. of Santa Cruz</i> , 56 Cal. App. 5th 1006 (2020)	28
<i>Prof’l Engineers in California Gov’t v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 989 (2010)	21
<i>Right Site Coal. v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 160 Cal. App. 4th 336 (2008)	66
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020).....	63

<i>Rock House Fitness v. Acton</i> , Case No. 20CV000631, Order Granting Preliminary Injunction (Court of Common Pleas, Lake County, Ohio) (issued May 20, 2020).....	63
<i>Sahlolbei v. Providence Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 112 Cal. App. 4th 1137 (2003)	27
<i>Sligh v. Kirkwood</i> , 237 U.S. 52 (1915)	34
<i>State Bd. of Dry Cleaners v. Thrift-D-Lux Cleaners</i> , 40 Cal. 2d 436 (1953)	33
<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986).....	39
<i>Take Me Home Rescue v. Luri</i> , 208 Cal. App. 4th 1342 (2012)	27
<i>Triple A Mach. Shop, Inc. v. California</i> , 213 Cal. App. 3d 131 (1989).....	27
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 846 F.2d 541 (9th Cir. 1988)	45
<i>Usibelli Coal Mine, Inc. v. State Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 921 P.2d 1134 (Alaska 1996)	45
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm</i> , 942 N.W.2d 900 (Wis. 2020)	63
<u>Statutes</u>	
35 Pa. Stat.....	44
10 Guam Code Ann. § 19405	47
23 V.I.C. § 1005	44
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 26.23.020.....	44
Cal. Gov’t Code § 8655.....	64
Cal. Gov’t Code § 628.5.....	22
Cal. Gov’t Code § 8558.....	22
Cal. Gov’t Code § 8567.....	23
Cal. Gov’t Code § 8571	22, 31
Cal. Gov’t Code § 8626.....	22

Cal. Gov't Code § 8627.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Gov't Code § 8627.5.....	22
Cal. Gov't Code § 8628.....	22, 31
Cal. Gov't Code § 8665.....	23
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 120130(c).....	24
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 120130(d)	23
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 120135.....	24
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 120140.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 120145.....	23, 56, 61
Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 120145, 120130.....	53
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 120150.....	24
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 120235.....	55, 57
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-33.5-704.....	44
Cons. Stat. Ann. § 7301.....	44
D.C. Stat. § 7-2306.....	44
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 48-924.....	44
KRS § 39A.090i.....	44
La. Stat. Ann. § 29:724.....	47
M.C.L. § 30.403	44
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 12.31	44
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 4:45.....	47
S.C. Code Ann. § 25-1-440(a)(2).....	44
Utah Code Ann. § 53-2a-206	44
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 43.06.220.....	44

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 323.10 44

State Constitution

Cal. Const. art. III, § 3 21

Cal. Const. art. IV 21

Cal. Const. art. V 21

Executive Orders

E.O. N-33-20 15

E.O. N-37-20 (May 31, 2020) 37

E.O. N-60-20 16

E.O. N-62-20 (May 6, 2020) 37

E.O. N-67-20 (June 3, 2020) 37

Miscellaneous

Aranson, Peter H., Gellhorn, Ernest, & Robinson, Glen O.,
Theory of Legislative Delegation,
68 Cornell L. Rev. 1 (1982) 50

Barnett, Randy, *The Proper Scope of the Police Power*,
79 Notre Dame L. Rev. 429 (2004) 34

Blueprint for a Safer Economy,
<https://covid19.ca.gov/safer-economy/> 20

Cal. Dep’t of Alcoholic Beverage Control,
<https://www.abc.ca.gov/law-and-policy/abc-act/> 30

California Cities, Counties Split on Enforcing Health Orders,
Associated Press (Nov. 19, 2020),
[https://www.usnews.com/news/best-states/
california/articles/2020-11-19/california-struggles-with-
how-to-enforce-coronavirus-orders](https://www.usnews.com/news/best-states/california/articles/2020-11-19/california-struggles-with-how-to-enforce-coronavirus-orders) 69

California Governor Gavin Newsom, California
Wildfire and COVID-19 Update: August 28, 2020,
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=pqxQZGmQevg&t=8s> 18

CDPH, Guidance for Private Gatherings (Nov. 13, 2020), https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CID/DCDC/Pages/COVID-19/Guidance-for-the-Prevention-of-COVID-19-Transmission-for-Gatherings-November-2020.aspx	37
CDPH, Holidays and COVID-19 (Feb. 24, 2021), https://covid19.ca.gov/holidays/	37
Cooley, Thomas M., <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (Boston, Little, Brown & Co. 1866)	34
Damme, Catherine J., <i>Controlling Genetic Disease Through Law</i> , 15 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 801 (1982)	55
Hamburger, Philip, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (U. Chi. Press 2015).....	35
Industry Guidance to Reduce Risk, Official California State Government Website, https://covid19.ca.gov/industry-guidance/	17, 19
Kentucky SB 1 (2021), https://legiscan.com/KY/text/SB1/id/2271955/Kentucky-2021-SB1-Chaptered.pdf	43
Locke, John, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (Laslett ed. 1963).....	35
Merriam Webster https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/necessary	59
New Law Reports, California Legislative Information, https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/newLawTemplate.xhtml	46
Office of Governor Gavin Newsom, Governor Announced Appointments (Dec. 7, 2020), https://www.gov.ca.gov/2020/12/07/governor-newsom-announces-appointments-12-7-20/	50
Pillar, Paul R., <i>The Danger of Groupthink</i> , Brookings Institute (Feb. 26, 2013), https://www.brookings.edu/opinions/the-danger-of-groupthink/	50

Schreiner, Bruce, *Top Lawmakers Signal Intend to Override
Beshear Vetoes*, Associated Press (Feb. 1, 2021),
[https://apnews.com/article/legislature-robert-stivers-
coronavirus-pandemic-kentucky-covid-19-pandemic-
04f50a6d5866b797b6352410dd9f4816](https://apnews.com/article/legislature-robert-stivers-coronavirus-pandemic-kentucky-covid-19-pandemic-04f50a6d5866b797b6352410dd9f4816)..... 48

Stuart Streichler, *Mad About Yoo, or Why Worry About the
Next Unconstitutional War?*, 24 J.L. & Pol. 93 (2008) 50
